The department cleared twenty-one (21) new and old Horseshoe Bay 
cases in the month of June. Twenty-six (26) residents requested home security watches during June and 
local businesses, amenities, and construction sites continued to be checked thoroughly on a daily basis.  
Overall, the department responded to six hundred sixty-nine (669) calls for service, including thirty-two 
(32) alarms for the month of June. 

During the month of June 2024, nine (9) new cases were assigned to CID for follow up investigation. Four 
(4) of those were a misdemeanor grade, and there were two (2) felony level cases. Three (3) cases were 
non-criminal, which included an animal bite and death investigations. CID conducted three (3) other 
investigations, which consisted of a suicidal person, assist other agency and narcotic investigations. A 
total of one hundred and twenty-four (124) persons were interviewed by investigators. These interviews 
resulted in twenty-seven (27) witness/victim statements and two (2) confessions. CID cleared twenty-one 
(21) active cases during the month. CID personnel conducted six (6) searches and collected twenty-eight